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March 29, 1994
Project 0117-115.01

Mr. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: First Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Shell Oil Company
(Shell) Service Station, 15275 Washington, San Leandro, California
(WIC No. 204-6852-1008)

Dear Mr. Walker:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter 1994 monitoring performed by Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) at and near the Shell service station located at
15275 Washington in San Leandro, California (see Figure 1). The monitoring activities
were performed consistent with regulatory requirements for quarterly monitoring and
reporting. '

. Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells S-1, 8-3, S-5, S§-7 through
S-10, $-16, S-18, and SR-1 on January 27, 1994. Water levels were also measured in each
of these wells. Samples were collected and water levels were measured consistent with
the procedures described in Blaine’s Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report
940127-F-1, presented in Attachment A.

BACKGROUND

In July 1985 four groundwater monitoring wells (S-1 through S-4) were installed by
EMCON Associates to assess soil and groundwater conditions beneath the site (see
Figure 2). Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) were detected in soil and
groundwater samples, and well 8-3 contained approximately 0.5 foot of floating product.

In August 1986 four soil borings (S-A through S-D) were drilled within the underground
fuel tank complex prior to removal of the tanks. Boring S-A was drilled adjacent to the
former waste oil tank, and boring S-B was converted to a temporary tank backfill
monitoring well. TPHG was detected in soil samples from these borings; however, no
waste oil was detected in the analyzed soil samples.

In June 1987 the underground fuel storage tanks were removed. The temporary tank
backfill well S-B and monitoring wells S-2 and S-4 were destroyed during construction

. activities.
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Between December 1986 and May 1991 fourteen groundwater monitoring wells (S-5
throngh S-18) and one recovery well (SR-1) were installed on and off site. The
groundwater monitoring well network has been monitored quarterly since September
1988.

In October 1988 a soil-gas survey was conducted by Tracer Research Corporation at
15 off-site locations. Samples were collected south of the site along Lewelling Boulevard
and on the adjacent property to the west. The highest soil vapor concentrations were
detected south of the site along Lewelling Boulevard.

In March 1990 hydraulic testing was conducted. A variable discharge test was conducted
using well SR-1, and slug tests were conducted in several wells. The hydraulic tests
indicated low-yield conditions in the shallow aquifer.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

Table 1 presents a summary of historical groundwater elevation data, including data for
the first quarter of 1994, Wells $-11 through S-15 have been paved over and were
inaccessible during the first quarter 1994 monitoring event. Based on water levels
measured in wells S-1 through $-10, S-16 through S-18, SR-1 on January 27, 1994 (see

. Table 1), and top-of-casing elevations, the direction of groundwater flow at the site is
generally toward the south-southeast (see Figure 2). The historical direction of
groundwater flow has generally been southwest.

SAMPLING FREQUENCY

wed
Groundwater samples are collected quarterly from monitoring wells S-1, S-3, §-5, §-7 U%!@ -
through S-10, S-12, $-15, S-16, 8-18, and SR-1. Wels §:6, §-11, 8-13, 3-14, and S-17 W ’
are sampled semiannually during the second and fourth quarters. The samples are
analyzed for TPHG and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Wells
S-11 through S-15 were paved over in late 1993 and were therefore not sampled, Efforts #

—  to uncover the paved over wells were tentatively scheduled for January 1994; however, ¥

UJ{N\ + efforts to date have been unsuccessful. It is anticipated that the paved over wells will be
uncovered in the second quarter of 1994. If the well casings were damaged during
repaving they will be repaired, new vault boxes will be installed, and the top-of-casing
elevations for the repaired wells will be resurveyed.

FLOATING PRODUCT

 During the January 27, 1994, site visit, floating product was not observed in any of the
wvells. - oo
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 2 presents a summary of historical groundwater analytical results, including
analytical results for the first quarter 1994 monitoring event. Certified analytical reports
are included in Attachment A. Figure 3 shows the concentrations of TPHG and BTEX at
each monitoring location.

TPHG was not detected in samples from wells S-1 or S-18. BTEX was not detected in
the sample from well S-7. The highest TPHG and BTEX concentrations were detected in
the sample from well $-3, which contained 190 milligrams per liter (mg/l) of TPHG and
3.2 mg/l of benzene.

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted
professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express or implied,
is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client.
This report is solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. Any
reliance on this report by a third party is at such party’s sole nisk.

If you have any questions, please call

Sincerely,
A

EMCON Associdtes Iy

7% WA IAN Pl :

Robert H. Husk Charles S. Metzinger

Project Manager \/ Project Supervisor

C.E.G. 1530

Attachments: Table 1 Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Groundwater Contour Map, January 27, 1994
Figure 3 TPHG and BTEX Concentration Map,

January 27, 1994

Attachment A Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report

940127-F-1, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

cc:  Juliette Shin, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
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Table 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Reference Depth to Depth to Floating Product Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation

(F.-MSL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Ft.-MSL)
$-1 11/22/88 21.55 8.01 NA 0.00 13.54
8/10/89 21.55 7.93 NA 0.00 13.62
10/10/89 21.55 8.09 NA 0.00 13.46
1/25/90 21.55 7.73 NA 0.00 13.82
4/18/90 21.55 7.91 NA 0.00 13.64
7/23/90 21.55 7.72 NA 0.00 13.83
10/18/90 21.55 8.55 NA 0.00 13.00
1/28/91 21.55 8.52 NA 0.00 13.03
4/25/91 21.55 7.18 NA 0.00 14.37
7/9/91 21.55 8.22 NA 0.00 1333
10/8/% 21.55 8.70 NA 0.00 12.85
2/5/92 21.55 8.14 NA 0.00 13.41
4/28/92 21.55 7.52 NA 0.00 14.03
7/21/92 21.55 B.28 NA 0.00 13.27
10/26/92 21.55 8.74 NA 0.00 12.81
1/13/93 21.55 591 NA 0.00 15.64
4/16/93 21.55 6.66 NA 0.00 14.89
7£23/93 21.55 7.53 NA 0.00 14.02
10/27/93 21.55 8.20 NA 0.00 13.35
1/27/94 21.55 7.26 NA 0.00 14.29
$-3 11/22/88 21.14 7.76 NA 0.00 13.38
8/10/89 21.14 7.92 NA 0.00 13.22
10/10/89 21.14 8.00 NA 0.00 13.14
1/25/90 21.14 7.54 NA 0.00 13.60
4/18/90 21.14 7.74 NA 0.00 13.40
7/23/90 21.14 7.55 NA 0.00 13.59
10/18/90 21.14 8.47 NA 0.00 12.67
1/28/91 21.14 8.38 NA 0.00 12.76
42591 21.14 6.91 NA 0.00 14.23
7/9/91 21.14 8.07 NA 0.00 13.07
10/8/91 21,14 8.61 NA 0.00 12.53
2/5/92 21.14 7.80 NA 0.00 13.34
4/28/92 21.14 7.27 NA 0.00 13.87
7/27/92 21.14 §.10 NA 0.00 13.04
10/26/92 21.14 8.62 NA 0.00 12.52
1/13/93 21,14 5.16 NA 0.00 15.98
4/16/93 21.14 7.18 NA 0.00 1396
7/23/93 21.14 7.34 NA 0.00 13.80
10/27/93 21.14 8.03 NA 0.00 13.11
1/27/94 21.14 6.79 NA 0.00 14.35
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Table 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
(continued)

Reference Depth to Depth to Floating Product Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation

(Ft.-MSL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Ft.-MSL)
S-5 8/10/39 21.41 8.28 NA 0.00 13.13
10/10/89 21.41 8.32 NA 0.00 13.09
1/25/90 2141 8.20 NA 0.00 13.21
4/18/90 21.41 8.32 NA 0.00 13.09
7/23/90 21.41 8.03 NA 0.00 13.38
10/18/90 21.41 9.03 NA 0.00 12.38
1/28/91 21.41 8.80 NA 0.00 12.61
4/25/91 2141 740 NA 0.00 14.01
1/9/91 2141 8.52 NA 0.00 12.89
10/8/91 2141 9.00 NA 0.00 12.41
2/5/92 21.41 8.11 NA 0.00 13.30
4/28/92 21.41 7.70 NA 0.00 13.71
7/27/92 2141 8.52 NA 0.00 12,89
10/26/92 21.41 9.02 NA 0.00 12.39
1/13/93 21.41 522 NA 0.00 16.19
4/16/93 2141 7.04 NA 0.00 14.37
7/23/93 21.41 7.75 NA 0.00 13.66
10/27/93 21.41 8.49 NA 0.00 12,92
1/27/94 2141 7.04 NA 0.00 14.37
$-6 11/22/88 22.02 8.58 NA 0.00 13.44
8/10/89 22.02 3.54 NA 0.00 13.48
10/10/89 2202 8.58 NA 0.00 13.44
1/25/90 22,02 8.31 NA 0.00 13.71
4/18/90 2202 8.43 NA 0.00 13.59
7/23/90 22.02 3.24 NA 0.00 13.78
10/18/90 22.02 9.20 NA 0.00 12,82
1/28/91 22.02 9.10 NA 0.00 12.92
4725091 22.02 7.74 NA 0.00 14.28
79/ 22.02 3.81 NA 0.00 13.21
10/8/91 22.02 9.26 NA 0.00 12.76
2/5/92 2202 8.47 NA - 0.00 13.55
4/28/92 22.02 79 NA 0.00 14.11
7/27/92 22.02 8.83 NA 0.00 13,19
10/26/92 22.02 9,29 NA 0.00 12.73
1/13/93 22.02 6.43 NA 0.00 15.59
4/16/93 22.02 7.12 NA 0.00 14.90
7/23/93 2202 8.14 NA 0.00 13.88
10/27/93 2202 8.75 NA 0.00 13.27
1/27/94 22.02 7.87 NA 0.00 14.15
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Table 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

. (continued)

Reference Depth to Depth to Floating Product  Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation
(FL-MSL) (feet) (feet) (fect) (Ft.-MSL)
S-7 11/22/88 2147 8.24 NA 0.00 13.23
8/10/89 21.47 8.18 NA 0.00 13.29
10/10/89 2147 8.35 NA 0.00 13.12
1225090 2147 7.95 NA 000 13.52
4/18/90 21.47 8.06 NA 0.00 13.41
7/23/90 2147 7.89 NA 0.00 13.58
10/18/90 21.47 8.83 NA 0.00 12.64
1/28/91 21.47 8.77 NA 0.00 12.70
4/25/91 2147 7.25 NA 0.00 14.22
T7/9/91 21.47 8.41 NA 0.00 13.06
10/8/91 2147 8.95 NA 0.00 12.52
2/5/92 21.47 8.04 NA 0.00 13.43
4/28/92 21.47 7.45 NA 0.00 14.02
7/21/92 2147 8.48 NA 0.00 12.99
10/26/92 21.47 9.95 NA 0.00 11.52
. 1/13/93 21.47 5.84 NA 0.00 15.63
4/16/93 21.47 6.38 NA 0.00 15.09
7/23/93 21.47 7.72 NA 0.00 13.75
10/27/93 21.47 1.79 NA 0.00 13.68
1/27/94 21.47 7.85 NA 0.00 13.62
S-8 11/22/88 20.72 1.76 NA 0.00 12.96
8/10/89 20,72 7.79 NA 0.00 12.93
10/10/89 20.72 7.84 NA 0.00 12.88
1/25/90 20.72 747 NA 0.00 13.25
4/18/90 20.72 7.59 NA 0.00 13.13
7/23/90 20.72 7.49 NA .00 13.23
10/18/90 20.72 §.44 NA 0.00 12.28
1/28/91 20.72 8.28 NA 0.00 12.44
4/25/91 20.72 6.72 NA 0.00 14.00
7/9/91 20.72 7.98 NA 0.00 12,74
10/8/91 20.72 8.55 NA 0.00 12.17
2/5/92 20.72 7.50 NA 0.00 13.22
4/28/92 20,72 7.14 NA 0.00 13.58
7/27/92 20.72 8.06 NA 0.00 12.66
10/26/92 20.72 8.58 NA 0.00 12.14
1/13/93 20.72 5.32 NA 0.00 15.40
4/16/93 20.72 5.76 NA 0.00 14.96
7/23/93 20.72 7.29 NA 0.00 13.43
. 10/27/93 20.72 7.93 NA 0.00 12.79
1/27/94 20.72 6.31 NA 0.00 14.41
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Table 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

. (continued)

Reference Depth to Depth to Floating Product Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation

(Ft.-MSL) (feer) (feet) {feer) (Ft.-MSL)
59 11/22/88 20.96 7.78 NA 0.00 13.18
8/10/89 20.96 7.82 NA 0.00 : 13.14
10/10/89 20.96 7.87 NA 0.00 13.09
1/25/90 20.96 7.41 NA 0.00 13.55
4/18/90 20.96 7.65 NA 0.00 1331
7/23/90 20.96 7.58 NA 0.00 13.38
10/18/90 20.96 8.46 NA 0.00 12,50
1/28/91 20906 3.29 NA 0.00 12.67
4/25/91 20.96 6.09 NA 0.00 14.87
71991 20.96 7.82 NA 0.00 13.14
10/8/91 20.96 8.55 NA 0.00 12.41
2/5/92 20.96 6.96 NA 0.00 14.00
428192 20.96 6.76 NA 0.00 14.20
721192 20.96 3.10 NA 0.00 12.86
10/26/92 20.96 8.53 NA 0.00 12.43
. 1/13/93 20.96 6.80 NA 0.00 14.16
4/16/93 20.96 6.28 NA 0.00 14.68
7/23/93 20.96 7.26 NA 0.00 13.70
10/27/93 20.96 8.00 NA 0.00 12.96
1/27/94 20,96 5.96 NA 0.00 15.00
§-10 11/22/88 20.69 7.91 NA 0.00 12.78
8/10/89 20.69 7.94 NA 0.00 1275
10/10/89 20.69 7.99 NA 0.00 12.70
1/25/90 20.69 7.56 NA 0.00 13.13
4/18/90 20.69 1.71 NA 0.00 12,98
7123/90 20.69 7.64 NA 0.00 13.05
10/18/90 20.69 8.58 NA 0.00 1211
1/28/91 20.69 8.35 NA 0.00 12.34
4/25/91 20.69 6.91 NA 0.00 13,78
7/9/91 20,69 8.14 NA 0.00 12.55
10/8/91 20.69 8.70 NA 0.00 11.99
2/5/92 20.69 7.57 NA 0.00 13.12
4/28/92 20.69 7.20 NA 0.00 13.49
7127192 20.69 8.17 NA (.00 12.52
10/26/92 20.69 8.68 NA 0.00 12,01
1/13/93 20.69 3.78 NA 0.00 16.91
4/16/93 20.69 6.46 NA 0.00 14.23
. 7/23/93 20.69 7.38 NA 0.00 13.31
10/27/93 20.69 8.09 NA 0.00 12.60
1/27/94 20.69 5.81 NA 0.00 14.88
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Table 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

(continued)
Reference Depth o Depth to Floating Product Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation

(Ft.-MSL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Ft.-MSL)
3-11 11/22/38 21.26 3.62 NA 0.00 12.64
8/10/89 21.26 8.65 NA 0.00 12.61
10/10/89 21.26 8.64 NA 0.00 12.62
1/25/90 21.26 843 NA 0.00 12.83
4/18/90 21.26 842 NA 0.00 12.84
7/23/90 21.26 8.23 NA 0.00 13.03
10/18/90 21.26 9.20 NA 0.00 12.06
1/28/91 21.26 9.13 NA 0.00 12.13
4125091 21.26 7.53 NA 0.00 13.73
719191 21.26 8.85 NA 0.00 1241
10/8/91 21.26 9.34 NA 0.00 11.92
2/5/92 21.26 8.50 NA 0.00 12.76
4/28/92 21.26 7.80 NA 0.00 13.46
727192 21.26 8.80 NA 0.00 12.46
10/26/92 21.26 9.42 NA 0.00 11.84
1/13/93 21.26 6.52 NA 0.00 14,74
4/16/93 21.26 6.86 NA 0.00 14.40
7/23/93 21.26 8.07 NA 0.00 13.19
10/27/93 21.26 NM NM NM NM
1/27/94 21.26 NM NM NM NM
5-12 8/10/89 21.05 8.32 NA 0.00 12.73
10/10/89 21.05 8.32 NA 0.00 12.73
1/25/90 21.05 8.18 NA 0.00 12.87
4/18/90 21.05 8.05 NA 0.00 13.00
7/23/90 21.05 7.92 NA 0.00 13.13
10/18/90 21.05 8.90 NA 0.00 12.15
1/28/91 21.05 8.54 NA 0.00 12.51
4/25/91 21.05 7.08 NA 0.00 13.97
7/9/91 21.05 842 NA 0.00 12,63
10/8/91 21.05 8.80 NA 0.00 12.25
2/5/92 21.05 8.07 NA (.00 12.98
4/28/92 21.05 8.33 NA 0.00 12.72
727192 21.05 8.55 NA 0.00 12.50
10/26/92 21.05 9.03 NA 0.00 12.02
1/13/93 21.05 6.38 NA 0.00 14.67
4/16/93 21.05 6.56 NA 0.00 14.49
7/23/93 21.05 7.76 NA 0.00 13.29
10/27/93 21.05 NM NM NM NM
1/27/94 21.05 NM NM NM NM
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Table 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
(continued)

Reference Depth to Depth o Floating Product  Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation

(Ft.-MSL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Ft.-MSL)
§-13 8/10/89 20.57 8.00 NA 0.00 12.57
10/10/89 20.57 7.95 NA 0.00 12,62
1/25/90 20.57 7.79 NA 0.00 12,78
4/18/90 20.57 1.73 NA 0.00 12.84
7/23/90 20.57 7.63 NA 0.00 12.94
10/18/90 20.57 8.58 NA 0.00 11,99
1/28/91 20.57 8.39 NA 0.00 12.18
42501 20.57 7.00 NA 0.00 13.57
7/9/91 20.57 8.12 NA 0.00 12.45
10/8/91 20.57 8.69 NA 0.00 11.88
2/5/92 20.57 7.62 NA 0.00 12.95
4/28/92 20.57 7.15 NA 0.00 13.42
7/27/92 20.57 8.20 NA 0.00 12.37
10/26/92 20.57 8.73 NA 0.00 11.84
1/13/93 20.57 5.06 NA 0.00 15.51
4/16/93 20.57 6.38 NA 0.00 14,19
7/23/93 20.57 7.45 NA 0.00 13.12
10/23/93 20.57 NM NM NM NM
1/27/94 20.57 NM NM NM NM
§-14 8/10/89 20.44 7.58 NA 0.00 12.86
10/10/89 20.44 7.62 NA 0.00 12.82
1/25/90 20.44 7.82 NA 0.00 12.62
4/18/90 20.44 7.37 NA 0.00 13.07
7/23/90 20.44 7.28 NA 0.00 13.16
10/18/90 20.44 8.10 NA 0.00 12.34
1/28/91 20.44 8.04 NA 0.00 12.40
4/25/91 20.44 6.40 NA 0.00 14.04
7/9/91 20.44 7.69 NA 0.00 12.75
10/8/91 20.44 3.24 NA 0.00 12.20
2/5/92 20.44 7.20 NA 0.00 13.24
4128192 20.44 0.75 NA 0.00 10.69
727192 2044 7.64 NA 0.00 12.80
10/26/92 20.44 8.32 NA 0.00 12.12
1/13/93 20.44 5.07 NA 0.00 1537
4/16/93 20.44 5.86 NA 0.00 14.58
7/23/93 20.44 7.06 NA 0.00 13.38
10/27/93 20.44 NM NM NM NM
1/27/94 20.44 NM NM NM NM
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Table 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

(continued)
Reference Depth to Depth to Floating Product Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation

(F.-MSL) (fect) (feet) (feet) (Ft.-MSL)
$-15 8/10/89 2222 348 NA 0.00 13.74
10/10/89 2222 8.46 NA 0.00 13.76
1/25/90 22.22 8.34 NA 0.00 13.88
4/18/90 22.22 845 NA 0.00 13.77
7/23/90 22.22 8.22 NA 0.00 14.00
10/18/90 2222 g.11 NA 0.00 13.11
1/28/91 22.22 9.13 NA 0.00 13.09
4/25/91 22.22 7.83 NA 0.00 14.39
7/9/91 22,22 8.93 NA 0.00 13.29
10/8/91 22.22 9.26 NA 0.00 12.96
2/5/92 2222 8.60 NA 0.00 13.62
4/28/92 22.22 8.09 NA 0.00 14.13
7127792 2222 8.83 NA 0.00 13.39
10/26/92 22.22 231 NA 0.00 1291
1/13/93 22.22 6.64 NA 0.00 15.58
4/16/93 22.22 7.14 NA 0.00 15.08
7/23/93 2222 8.23 NA 0.00 13.99
10/27/93 2222 NM NM NM NM
1/27/94 2222 NM NM NM NM
8-16 8/10/89 21.82 8.36 NA 0.00 13.46
10/10/89 21.82 8.23 NA 0.00 13.59
1/25/90 21.82 7.88 NA 0.00 13.94
4/18/90 21.82 8.19 NA 0.00 13.63
7/23/90 21.82 8.09 NA 0.00 13.73
10/18/90 21.82 8.90 NA 0.00 12.92
1/28/91 21.82 8.55 NA 0.00 13.27
4£25/91 21.82 748 NA 0.00 14.34
7/9/91 21.82 848 NA 0.00 13.34
10/8/91 21.82 8.95 NA 0.00 12.87
2/5/92 21.82 8.20 NA 0.00 13.62
4£28{92 21.82 7.80 NA 0.00 14.02
712792 21.82 8.29 NA 0.00 13.53
10/26/92 21.82 9.02 NA 0.00 12.80
1/13/93 21.82 5.78 NA 0.00 16.04
4/16/93 21.82 6.80 NA 0.00 15.02
7/23/93 21.82 7.67 NA 0.00 14.15
10/27/93 21.82 8.52 NA 0.00 13.30
1/27/94 21.82 7.20 NA 0.00 14.62
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Table 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

. (continued)

Reference Depth to Depth to Floating Product Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation

(Ft.-MSL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Ft.-MSL)
5-17 8/10/89 20.95 8.13 NA 0.00 12.82
10/10/89 2095 8.18 NA 0.00 12.77
1/25/90 20.95 7.60 NA 0.00 13.35
4/18/90 20.95 7.95 NA 0.00 13.00
7/23/90 2095 7.87 NA 0.00 13.08
10/18/90 20.95 8.71 NA 0.00 12.24
1/28/91 20.95 8.54 NA 0.00 1241
4/25/91 20.95 7.15 NA 0.00 13.80
7/9/91 20.95 8.24 NA 0.00 12.71
10/8/91 2095 8.86 NA 0.00 12,09
2/5/92 20.95 7.74 NA 0.00 13.21
4/28/92 20.95 7.41 NA 0.00 13.54
727192 20.95 8.34 NA 0.00 12.61
10/26/92 2095 8.87 NA 0.00 12,08
1/13/93 20.95 3.43 NA 0.00 17.52
. 4/16/93 20.95 6.70 NA 0.00 14.25
7/23/93 20.95 7.53 NA 0.00 13.42
10/27/93 20.95 8.29 NA 0.00 12.66
1/27/94 20.95 5.78 NA 0.00 15.17
5-18 4/25/91 21.03 NM NM NM NM
7/9/91 21.03 8.23 NA 0.00 12.80
10/8/91 21.03 8.84 NA 0.00 12.19
2/5/92 21.03 7.67 NA 0.00 13.36
4/28/92 21.03 7.40 NA 0.00 13.63
1127192 21,03 8.34 NA 0.00 12.69
10/26/92 21.03 8.83 NA 0.00 12.20
1/13/93 21.03 5.86 NA 0.00 15.17
4/16/93 21.03 438 NA 0.00 16.15
7/23/93 21.03 7.56 NA 0.00 13.47
10/27/93 21.03 8.30 NA 0.00 12,73
1/27/94 21.03 6.84 NA 0.00 14.19
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Table 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

(continued)
Reference Depth to Depth to Floating Product Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Floating Product Thickness Elevation
(Ft.-MSL) (feet) (fect) (feet) (Ft.-MSL)

SR-1 1/25/90 21.45 7.53 NA 0.00 13.92
4/18/90 21.45 8.17 NA 0.00 13.28
1/23/90 21.45 7.58 NA 0.00 13.87
10/18/90 21.45 8.81 NA 0.00 12.64
1/28/91 21.45 8.37 NA 0.00 13.08
4/25/91 21.45 6.91 NA 0.00 14.54
7/9/91 21.45 8.1 NA 0.00 13.34
10/8/91 21.45 863 NA 0.00 12.82
2/5/92 21,45 7.68 NA 0.00 13.77
4/28/92 2145 7.27 NA 0.00 14.18
727192 21.45 8.11 8.10 o.m 13.34
10/26/92 21.45 8.63 NA 0.00 12.82
1/13/93 21.45 5.46 NA 0.00 15.99
4/16/93 2145 6.28 NA 0.00 15.17
7123/93 21.45 7.34 NA 0.00 14.11
10/27/93 21.45 8.04 NA 0.00 1341
1/27/94 21.45 6.68 NA 0.00 14.77

Ft.-MSL = feet above mean sea level

NM = not measured
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

. (milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
341 07/08/85 0.52 NA NA NA NA
09/06/88 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
11/16/88 <0.050 <0.0005 «0.001 <0.001 <0.003
02/27/89 <0.050 0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
05/04/89 <0.050 0.001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/10/89 <0.050 <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
01/25/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
04/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
07/23/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/18/90 0.080 0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003
01/28/91 <0.050 0.0045 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.002
0425091 0.080° 0.6037 <0.0005 0.0007 0.002
07/09/91 0.20 0.016 <{1.000S 0.0013 (.0058
10/08/91 <0.050 0.0023 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
02/05/92 0.16 0.0089 <(1.0005 0.0021 0.006
04/28/92 <0.050 0.0024 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0009
07/27/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 0.057 0.003 0.0016 0.0014 0.0017
. 01/14/93 049 : 0.053 0.0012 0.020 0.033
04/16/93 0.24 0.020 <0.0005 0.015 0.24
07/23/93 <0.050 © 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
10/27/93 0.060 0.0059 <0.0005 0.0025 0.0017
0172794 <0.050 0.0021 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00063
$-3 09/06/88 96 34 9.5 27 17
11/16/88 70 4.6 84 25 13
02/27/89 32 24 31 1.5 6.4
05/04/89 47 44 0.30 24 15
08/10/89 110 57 5.7 32 19
10/10/89 52 4.6 3.3 26 - 15
01/25/90 420 5.2 4.1 6.7 34
04/18/90 58 3.8 14 24 12
07/23/90 49 34 1.8 23 12
10/18/90 44 35 0.65 24 11
01/28/91 64 40.9 0.57 1.94 8.09
04/25/91 120 39 36 24 89
07/05/91 50 36 23 18 10
10/08/91 130 36 1.0 2.8 84
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
(milligrams per liter)

@

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
53 02/05/92 150 25 0.67 27 10
04/28/92 120 22 1.2 20 58
07/27/92 190 1.4 <1.25 <1.25 34
10/26/92 950 20 B4 16 36
01/14/93 41 2.7 25 L3 6.9
04/16/93 40 0.93 28 19 14
07/23/93 87 1.6 <(.0050 1.3 4.0
10/27/93 36 22 <0.5 L5 3.2
01/21/94 190 32 31 4.1 15
5-5 01/08/87 78 0.38 031 NR 1.0
09/06/38 7.0 26 0.060 0.40 0.70
11/16/88 3.0 0.66 0.060 0.12 0.22
02/27/89 5.7 20 0.22 0.26 0.32
05/04/89 9.0 3.0 0.60 0.63 1.7
08/10/89 51 1.1 <0.050 0.27 0.40
10/10/89 15 33 0.16 0.83 22
01/25/90 12 24 0.36 0.57 14
04/18/90 52 1.1 0.040 0.30 0.46
. 07/23/90 5.5 13 0.14 032 0.73
10/18/90 12 32 0.040 072 0.9
01/28/91 2.55 0.41 0.015 0.11 0.060
04/25/91 67 5.1 31 28 11
07/09/91 49 .48 0.036 036 10
10/08/91 6.6 0.37 0.007 0.19 0.38
02/05/92 44 48 .85 27 84
04/28/92 33 14 0.32 1.6 52
07/27/92 20 24 <(.125 1.8 53
10/26/92 21 16 0.14 L5 28
01/14/93 54 19 1.0 2.7 16
04/16/93 42 20 13 43 18
07/23/93 46 25 22 34 11
10/27/93 6.5 0.99 0.031 1.1 10
01/27/94 34 1.8 0.58 29 9.7
5-6 11/16/88 0.050 0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
02/27/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0M <0.001 <0.003
05/04/39 <(0.050 <0.00035 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 «<0.003
10/10/89 <(0.050 <().0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

{milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
56 01/25/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.001
04/18/90 <0.050 <{.0005 0.0006 «<0.0005 0.001
07/23/50 <0.050 <0.0005 0.0009 <0.0005 0.0018
10/18/90 <{).050 <0.0005 0.0007 <0.0005 0.0008
01/28/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/25/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <{.0005 <(1.0005 0.0007
07/09/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 <0.050 0.0007 <0.0005 <(1.0005 <{.0005
04/28/92 <0.030 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0,0003
10/26/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005 <(.0005
01/13/93 NR NR NR NR NR
04/16/93 <0.050 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/23/93 NR NR NR NR NR
10/27/93 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005
01/27/94 NR NR NR NR NR
5-7 11/16/88 0.10 0.0051 0.015 0.002 0.013
02/271/89 0.050 0.0005 0.003 0.001 0.011
05/04/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0,001 <0.001 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/10/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(0.003
01/25/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.001
04/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
07/23/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005
10/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0041
01/28/91 <0050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
04/25/91 0.060° <(1.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/09/91 <0050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 <(.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02/05/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/28/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/27/92 <(0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 0.0574 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/14/93 0.0567 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/16/93 0.11 0.028 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0018
07/23/93 0.080 0.0048 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0008
10727793 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{1.0005 <0.0005
01/27/94 0.070™ <0.0005 <0.0005 <(+.0005 <0.0005
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

. {milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
3-8 11/16/88 0.21 0.005 <(.001 0.001 0.005
02/27/89 «<0.050 (.0024 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
05/03/89 <0.050 0.0075 <0.001 0.002 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 0.0006 <(0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/09/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
01/25/90 <(.050 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
04/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
07/23/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(L0005
01/28/91 <(0.050 0.055 0.0005 <(.0005 0.0014
04/25/91 0.13" 0.019 <0.0005 0.0013 0.0011
07/09/91 0.20 0.033 <0.0005 0.0018 0.0028
10/08/91 (.58 0.095 0.0022 0.0049 0.0065
02/05/92 0.090 0.018 <0.0005 0.0062 0.0018
04/28/92 <0.050 0.0059 <0.0003 0.0025 <0.0005
07/27/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/14/93 027 0.074 0.0009 0.025 0.0055
04/16/93 1.1 0.42 <(0.0005 0.20 0.020
. 07/23/93 0.16 0.023 <0.0005 0.0012 0.0015
10/27/93 .42 (.065 0.0007 0.011 0.0017
01/27/94 0.29 0.065 <0.0010 0.0069 0.0024
5-9 11/16/88 14 (.069 0.003 0.052 0.18
02/27/89 16 .24 0.004 0.13 0.18
15/03/89 26 047 0.010 0.24 048
08/10/89 0.52 0.073 «<0.01 0.040 <0.030
10/09/89 0.38 (1082 <(.001 0.046 0.013
01/25/90 0.75 0.14 0.0012 0.069 0.075
04/18/90 0.68 0.15 0.0017 0.050 0.037
07/23/90 0.49 0.094 0.0012 0.032 0.024
10/18/90 0.39 0.14 0.0007 0.0033 0.024
01/28/91 1.04 045 0.0046 0.085 0.097
04/25/91 58 0.88 0.009 0.36 0.50
07/09/91 14 022 0.0028 0.082 0.10
10/08/91 0.89 0.96 <0.0025 0.016 0.029
02/05/92 095 0.24 <0.0025 0.028 0.055
04/28/92 14" 0.29 0.003 0.10 0.081
07/27/92 0.89 0.19 <0.0025 0.066 0.068
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

. (milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
$-9 1026192 0.65 0.16 <0.0025 0.063 0.089
01/13/93 19 24 0.038 1.7 22
04/16/93 10 1.5 <0.0005 1.1 0.99
07/23/93 1.1 0.40 <0.0050 0.26 0.16
10/27/93 2.5 0.40 <0.005 0.19 0.11
01/27/94 4.8 0.99 0.016 0.63 0.49
$-10 11/16/38 0.33 0.0005 <0.001 0.001 0.011
02/27/39 0.14 <0.0005 <0.003 0.002 0.006
05/03/89 022 <0.0005 0.001 0.002 0.007
08/10/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/09/89 0.17 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
01/25/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0011 0.004
04/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 0.0009 <0.0005 0.002
07/23/90 (.59 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0019 0.019
10/18/90 0.14 <0.0005 0.0007 <0.0005 0.007
01/28/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/25/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0011 0.0008
. 07/09/91 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 0.14 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02/05/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/28/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07127192 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/13/93 0.088 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/16/93 0.080 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/23/93 <0.050 0.0015 <0.0005 0.0007 0.0027
10/27/93 <0050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/27/94 0.27 0.0011 0.0013 0.0020 0.0074
$-11 11/16/88 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
02/27/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
05/03/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/09/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
01/25/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
04/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
07/23/90 <0.050 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0011
10/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005
01/28/91 0.063 <0.0005 0.0033 0.0009 0.007
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

{milligrams per liter)

®

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
5-11 04/25/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0008 <0.0005
07/09/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 <(.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/28/92 <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 «<0.050 <0.0005 <().0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/13/93 NR NR NR NR NR
04/16/93 ().050 <0.0005 <0.0005 «<0.00053 <0.0005
07/23/93 NR NR NR NR NR
10/27/93 NA NA NA NA NA
01/27/94 NR NR NR NR NR
5-12 11/16/88 0.050 0.0035 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
02/27/89 <0.050 0.0008 «<0.001 <0.001 <0.003
05/03/89 <0.050 <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <001 <0.001 <0.003
10/09/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
01/25/90 «0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
04/18/90 <0.050 <(.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
07/23/90 <0.030 «0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
. 10/18/90 <0.050 <(.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/28/91 <0.050 <().0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/25/91 0.090 0.0054 <0.0005 0.0011 0.0007
07/09/91 <0.050 0.0029 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02/05/92 0.050° <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/28/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/27/92 0.0944 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 0.086 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/14/93 0.12 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
(4/16/93 0.060 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/23/93 0.090 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0009
10/27/93 NA NA NA NA NA
01/27/94 NA NA NA NA NA
5-13 05/03/89 0.15 0.0049 0.004 0.002 0.014
08/10/89 0.11 0.0029 <(.001 <(0.001 <(1.003
10/09/89 0.077 0.0014 <0.001 <().001 <(0.003
01/25/90 0.051 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
(4/18/90 0.085 0.0087 «<(.0005 <().0003 <0.001
07£23/90 0.080 0.0008 <0.0003 <(.0005 <0.0005
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

(milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
5-13 10/18/90 0.13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005
01/28/91 <0.050 <(.0005 0.0009 <0.0005 0.001
04/25/91 0.44° 0.0038 <0.0005 0.0012 0.0006
07/09/91 0.32° 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 0.31 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/25/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 0.18~ <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/13/93 NR NR NR NR NR
04/16/93 0.24 0.0048 <0.00035 0.0013 <0.0005
07/23/93 NR NR NR NR NR
10/27/93 NA Na NA NA NA
01/27/94 NR NR NR NR NR
5-14 05/03/89 5.3 0.75 0.40 0.20 0.80
08/10/89 1.8 0.54 0.14 0.042 0.050
10/09/89 1.0 0.36 0.060 0.020 0.030
01/25/950 0.64 0.16 0.077 0.017 0.039
04/18/90 1.2 0.20 0.11 0.030 0.096
. 07/23/90 5.0 043 0.34 0.14 0.66
10/18/90 1.8 0.77 0.013 0.017 0.12
01/28/91 0.72 0.20 0.036 0.021 0.078
04/25/91 14 0.93 043 0.25 0.97
07/09/91 0.16 0.030 0.0053 0.0035 0.016
10/08/91 54 0.081 0.057 0.095 0.38
04/28/92 20 0.27 0.14 0.048 0.17
10/26/92 0.92 0.033 0.012 0.025 0.088
01/13/93 NR NR NR NR NR
04/16/93 4.5 1.1 0.029 0.091 0.17
07/23/93 NR NR NR NR NR
10/27/93 NA NA NA NA NA
01/27/94 NR NR NR NR NR
5-15 05/03/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 <0.0005 <(0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/09/89 <0.050 <(0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
01/25/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001
04/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
07/23/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/18/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(,0005 <0.0005
01/28/91 <0.050 <(.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0008
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

(milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
S-15 0472521 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/09/91 <(.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 <0.050 <(+.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02/05/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/28/92 0.050 0.0008 0.0009 <0.0005 0.0014
07/27/92 <0.050 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 <0.050 <(.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <L.0005
01/14/93 <0.050 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
04/16/93 <0.050 0.0006 0.001 <0.0003 0.0007
07/23/93 <(.050 0.0012 <0.0003 <(0.0005 0.0016
10/27/93 NA NA NA NA NA
01/27/94 NA NA NA NA NA
5-16 05/04/89 0.38 .44 0.003 0.002 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 0.0006 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/10/89 <0.005 <(0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.003
01/25/90 (.24 0.16 0.0033 0.0008 0.011
04/18/90 <0.050 0.001 <().0005 <0.0005 <0.001
. 07/23/90 <0030 0.0011 <0.0005 <0.0005 - <0.0005
10/18/90 <0.050 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/28/91 <0.050 <(1.0005 0.0006 <(.0005 0.0009
04/25/91 0.060n 0.021 0.0005 0.0032 0.0048
07/09/91 <0.050 0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 0.050 0.017 0.0014 0.0012 0.0055
02/05/92 0.15 0.065 0.0007 <0.0005 0.0084
04/28/92 <0.050 0.013 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005
(7/27/92 0.51 0.13 <0.0025 <0.0005 0.021
10/26/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0025 <(0.0005
01/13/93 0.10 0.025 0.0019 <0.0005 0.0084
(04/16/93 0.15 0.056 0.0018 0.0046 0.012
07/23/93 <0.050 0.0009 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
10/27/93 <0.050 0.0015 <(.0005 <(L,0005 <0.0005
01/27/94 0.14 0.085 <(.0010 <(.0010 0.013
5-17 05/03/89 <{.050 <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.003
08/10/89 <0.050 <0).0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
10/09/89 <(.050 <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <(.003
01/25/90 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
04/18/20 <0.050 <(L0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.001
07/23/90 <(.050 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

{milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
5-17 10/18/50 0.39 0.010 0.062 0.022 0.11
01/28/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/25/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/09/91 <0.050 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
04/28/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/26/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/13/93 NR NR NR NR NR
04/16/93 0.13 <0.0005 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/23/93 NR NR NR NR NR
10/27/93 <0.050 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/27/94 NR NR NR NR NR
5-18 05/31/91 <(.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/09/91 <(.050 <(.0005 <(.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/08/91 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <{.0005
02/05/92 <0050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.00035 <0.0005
04/28/92 <(.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
. 07/27/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.0005 <(.0005 <(0.0005
10/26/92 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/13/93 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
04/16/93 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(1L.0005
07/23/93 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10/27/93 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/27/94 <0.050 0.0019 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
SR-1 03/22/89 54 1.1 0.23 0.35 1.3
01/25/90 22 047 0.12 0.11 0.51
04/18/90 1.0 0.13 0.047 0.047 0.22
07/23/90 32 047 0.32 0.17 0.87
10/18/90 1.3 0.28 0.0066 0.11 0.13
01/28/91 0.11 0.12 0.012 0.051 0.11
07/09/91 14 0.20 0.027 0.13 0.34
10/08/51 0.98 0.079 0.0015 0.044 0.052
02/05/92 38 0.58 0.036 0.32 040
04/28/92 38 1.8 0.46 L9 0.75
07/27/92 FP FP FP FP Fp
10/26/92 18 0.37 0.010 0.13 0.13
01/13/93 47 1.0 1.1 1.7 13
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

. (milligrams per liter)

Well Sampling Total
Number Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

SR-1 04/16/93 25 17 043 24 8.3
07/23/93 33 24 20 3.8 14
10/27/93 23 0.34 <0.0125 0.27 044
01/27/94 36 2.0 1.7 3.0 11

TPHG = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 (modified).

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes by EPA Method 3020,

NA = Not analyzed; well inaccessible.

NE = Not required.

* = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern.

*k = The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

A = Compounds detected are volatile zromatics (BTEX) present in sample.

SACRIGOIINO1171150.1¢1-94 Ifc:4
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ATTACHMENT A

_ QUARTERLY
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 931027-W-1,
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.



B LAI N E 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133
4 .
INC. FAX (4833 232_2?32
TECH SERVICES {

L\\J'i February 15, 1994

Shell Oil Company TSN
P.O. Box 5278 e s
Concord, CA 94520-9998 S

Attn: Lynn Walker
SITE:
Shell WIC #204-6852-1008
15275 Washington

San Leandro, California

QUARTER:
1st quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940127-F-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH}), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site. '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940127-F-1 Shell 15275 Washington, San Leandro page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

DPecontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
'TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940127-F-1 Shell 15275 Washington, San Leandro pasge 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such site is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve, Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940127-F-1 - Shetl 15275 Washinglon, San Leandro page 3




Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anametrix, Inc. in San Jose, California.
Anametrix, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-
als Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
‘engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Réportage

Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

N ‘ )
i [l 4
Richard C. Blaine /’

{ ' L

—

RCB/lp

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: EMCON Associates
1433 N. Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834-1943
ATTN: Bob Husk
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WELL
1D.

54
53
55
56
s7
s8°
59
510
5-1%
512
13
514
515
516
S-17
5-18
SR-1

DATA
COLLECTION
DAITE

1/27/94
1127194
1/27/94
1/27/94
127494
1727794
172794
1/27/94
1/27/94
1/27/94
1/27/94
1/27/94
1/27/94
1/27/°4
1427194
1/27/94
1/27/94

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
()

TOB
TOB
TOB
OB
TOB
TOB
TOB
TOB
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
TOB
TOB
TOB
TOB

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

ODOR

ODOR
ODOR

ODOR
CDOR

* Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well $5-8.

Blaine Tech Services. Inc. 241027F1

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKMESS OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE
{teet) (feet)

NONE -

NONE -
NONE -
NONE --
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -

NONE -
NONE -
NONE -
NONE -

Shell 15275 Washington, San Leandro

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
(mi}

DEPTH
T©
WATER
{feel)

71.26
6,79
2.04
7.B7
7.85
6.31
596
581

71.20
578
6.84
6.68

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTTOM
(feet)

2001
15.60
18.53
24.82
24.44
24.34
18.02
18.29

24.35
24,42
18.16
21,30
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1961 Concourse Drive

Inchcape Testing Services

San Jose, CA 951351

®y

- . Tel: 408-432-8192
Anametrix Laboratories Fax: 405433-8198
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9401358
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/28/94
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID t 204-6852-1008

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9401358- 1 S-1
9401358~ 2 S-3
9401358- 3 5-5
9401358~ 4 5-7
9401358~ 5 5-8
9401358- 6 5-9
9401358 7 S-10
9401358~ 8 S5-16
9401358- 9 5-18
9401358-10 SR-1
9401358-11 EB
9401358-12 DUP
9401358-13 TB

This report consists of 10 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call us as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

\ AN L, TM(}\ f\f\/ 219

Doug Robbins | Date
Laboratory Dire tor




REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9401358
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/28/94
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-6852-1008
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH~B813
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9401358~ 1 s-1 WATER 01/27/94 | TPHgBTEX
| 9401358- 2 | s-3 | WATER | 01/27/94 | TPHgBTEX __J
| 9401358~ 3 | S-5 | WATER | 01/27/94 | TPHYBTEX J
| 9401358- 4 | S-7 | WATER | 01/27/94 | TPHgBTEX _J
| 9401358- 5 | S-8 | WATER | 01/27/94 ‘ TPHGBTEX |
| 9401358~ 6 | S-9 | WATER I 01/27/94 | TPHgBTEX |
| 9401358~ 7 | S-10 | WATER l 01/27/94 l TPHgBTEX
| 9401358~ 8 | S-16 | WATER | 01/27/94 | TPHYBTEX l
9401358- 9 | S-18 | WATER | 01/27/94 | TPHgBTEX
9401358-10 | SR~-1 | WATER 1 01/27/94 1 TPHgBTEX 1
| 9401358-12 1 DUP | WATER | 01/27/94 | TPHgBTEX
] 9401358~13 | TB | WATER | 01/27/94 | TPHgBTEX

GC/TPH- PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

. MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9401368
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/28/94
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-6852-1008
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- The concentration reported as gasoline for sample S-7 is primarily
due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

, g
%« " / ,(gﬂ/@v_{w_’\ e (o L.{A&,{L %f—é ,j// g / g
Department Supervisor , Date Chemist Date

GC/TPH- PAGE 2




organic Anal’ Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocar s as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9401358 Client Project ID : 204-6852-1008
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method 5-1 5-3 5-5 5-7 5-8
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID

Compound Name Limit* 9401358-01 9401358-02 9401358-03 9401358-04 9401358-05
Benzene 0.50 2.1 3200 1800 ND 65
Toluene 0.50 3100 580 ND <1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.50 4100 2200 ND 6.9
Total Xylenes 0.50 15000 9700 ND 2.4
TPH as Gasqline 50 _ 19000 34000 70 290
Surrogate Recovery 119% 107% 100% 119% 125%
Instrument ID HP12 HP12 HP12 HP12 HP12
Date Sampled 01/27/94 01/27/94 01/27/94 01/27/94 01/27/94
Date Analyzed 02/04/94 02/04/94 02/04/94 02/04/94 02/04/94
RLMF 1 500 250 1 2
Filename Reference FPJ35801.D FRI35802.D FRJ35803.D FPJ35804.D FPJ35805.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF)} to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed,

TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030,
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p—Bromofluorobenzené are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services {Cal-DHS) approved methods.

il , -
z.zlf’{,f..l{/e' A &&@4_ A ’/ {/ / 4 é/ (//{é.z, ﬂ /:_:i_’béw ee/(f/ii o/
Analyst Date Supervisor Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 01 Issued on 2/9/94 @ 1:20 pm




organic Analﬁ Data Sheet .
Total Petroleum Hydrocar s as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9401358 Client Project ID : 204-6852-1008
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method 5-9 5-10 5-16 5-18 SR-1
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
Conmpound Name Limit#* 9401358-06 ©401358-07 29401358-08 9401358-09 9401358-10
Benzene 0.50 990 1.1 85 1.9 2000
Toluene 0.50 16 1.3 <1.0 ND 1700
Ethylbenzene 0.50 630 2.0 <1.0 ND 2000
Total Xylenes 0.50 490 7.4 13 ND
TPH as Gagg}ine 50 4800 270 140
Surr;;;te Recovery 115% 119% 125% 119% 105%
Instrument ID HP12 HP12 HP12 HP12 HP12
Date Sampled 01/27/924 01/27/94 01/27/94 01/27/94 01/27/94
Date Analyzed 02/04/94 02/04/94 02/04/94 02/03/94 02/07/94
RLMF 25 1 2 1 250
Filename Reference FRJ35806.D FPJI35807.D FPJ35808.D FPJ35809.D FRJ35810.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND 1 Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPAR Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

ﬁlbb*LiL‘ Sleor . ;%iuuu%7,4£ZLAvau&~. Q34§/é,f

Analyst Date Supervisoy Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 02 Issued on 2/9/94 @ 1:21 pm



organic Analg
Total Petroleum Hydrocar s

Data Sheet
as Gascline with BTEX
ITS -~ Anametrix Laboratories -

(408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9401358 Client Project ID : 204-6852-1008
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L

Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID

Methed DUP TB
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID

Compound Name Limit* 9401358-12 9401358-13 Method Blank Method Blank Method Blank
Benzene 0.50 71 ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.50 <l.0 ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 7.3 ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 2.4 ND ND ND ND
TPH asgggsoline 50 330 ND ND ND ND
Surrjjate Recov;;;..'. 128% " 111% ] 101% 11.1~%
Instrument ID HP12 HP12 HP12 HP12 HP12
Date Sampled 01/27/94 01/27/94 N/A N/a N/A
Date Analyzed 02/04/94 02/04/94 02/03/24 02/04/94 02/07/94
RLMF 2 1 1 1 1
Filename Reference FRJ35812.D FPJ35813.D BFO301E1.D BF0401El1.D BF0701E1.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND H
TPHg :
BTEX :

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Metheod 5030.

Lab Contrel Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorokenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Do Meoe

249 /7Y

Analyst

Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 03

(el e B o fon,
Supervis Date

Issued on 2/9/94 @ 1:22 pm




onect ID

Matrix Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

204-6852-1008

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Laboratory ID : 9401358-09
Analyst : 49

Sample ID : 5-18

Matrix : WATER Supervisor : <%

Date Sampled 01/27/94 Instrument ID : HP12
Units : ug/L

.COMPOUND NAME SPIKE SAMPLE MSD RECOVERY| RFD RPD

|_ AMOUNT RESULTS_'[RECOVERY RECOVERY )| LIMITS LIMITS

Gasoline ND 78%

Surrogate Recovery |

Date Analyzed

Multiplier

Filename Reference |

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

02/03/94

02/04/94

1

1

1 FPJ35809.D | FPMJ35809.D | FDJI35809.D |

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 04

Issued on 2/9/94 @ 2:51 pm




.’oj ect ID

IT8 - Anametrix Laboratories -

Matrix Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX

(408)432-8192

9401358-01

: 204-6852-1008 Laboratory ID :
Sample ID : 8-1 ~ Analyst : =S
Matrix : WATER Supervisor : @
Date Sampled : 01/27/94 Instrument ID : HP1l2
Units : ug/L
‘COMPOUND NAME SPIKE SAMPLE MS MSD RECOVERY| RPD RFD
fi AMOUNT RESULTS || RECOVERY | RECOVERY || LIMITS LIMITS
Benzene [ 20 2.1 | 70% 95% | 45-139 |[-30% 30
Toluene 20 ND 80% 100% 51-138 |-22% 30
Ethylbenzene 20 ND 85% 110% 48-146 |-26% 30
ngg} %ylenes 20 30

Surrogate Recovery

Date Analyzed

Multiplier

Filename Reference [

02/04/94

02/04/94

1

1

] FPJ35801.D

FMJ35801.D

* |imits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 05

Issued on 2/9/94 @ 8:56 AM




. . Laboratory Contrel Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
. ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192
Instrument ID : HPI12 Analyst : 7¢

LIQUID Supervisor iz
Units : ug/L

*

Matrix

.

COMPOUND NAME SPIKE LCS RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Gascline 500 72% 56-141

g i@‘mﬁ'ﬁc&i@ﬂfméﬁﬁ"&mﬁiﬂ(\rﬂkﬁﬁm‘ S R R B B B S 0 SO TR T R e b Rt

Surrogate Recovery § 109% 61-139

Date Analyzed 02/04/94

Multiplier 1

Filename Reference | MFO302E1.D

# Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 06 Issued on 2/9/94 @ 9:00 AM




-~ . Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX
. ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192
Instrument ID : HP12 Analyst : ©—
LIQUID Supervisor i .

-

Matrix

-

Units : ug/L

ﬁ;hWOUND NAME SPIKE LCS [ RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Benzene 20 95% 52-133

Toluene 20 100% 57-136

Ethylbenzene 20 105% 56-139

Total Xylenes 20

wmmamm@mai&aﬁm%ﬁsﬁwﬁm i SRR

Surrogate Recovery §

Date Analyzed 02/04/94

1

Multiplier

i o] MFO404E1.D
* Limits established by Inchcape Testmg Serwces, Anametrix Laboratories.

Filename Reference '*’.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 07 Issued on 2/9/94 @ 9:01 AM




Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
. ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192
Instrument ID :HPI2 Analyst : 1S

Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor : &
Units : ug/L

COMPOUND NAME SPIKE LCS RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Gasollne 500 82%
23R T R T e D B R R D o S ooy _” ppdsonos X Sy

Surrogate Recovery ; 102%
Date Analyzed : 02/08/94
Multiplier 1
Filename Reference ;;Q;jgfh fiiff€ MFO702E1.D

* ]imits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 08 Issued on 2/9/94 @ 9:02 AM



Survey Point:
TCR or TOC

CA2 .

Well Bottom

Depth to
(feet)

Client ._S% e/
Af63ﬁ71164/}154

Water
{feet)

Immiscibles Depth to

Removed

Volume of
{rml)

Ssn

/=27 ~P

Aoy 6XS2L /ool

Liquid (ft.)

Thickness
Immiscible

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

/52 7/( Wﬁﬁ"\f';ﬁ 7O~

Depth to

<

Immiscible of

wre#
Liquid
{feet)

Sheen/
Odor

Well
{in.}

Size

Well
D.

I.

Project " 770 /272 F/

Site
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Yoy
B

SHELL «ELL MONITORING DA.vA SHEET

Project #: = ¥ie # -l -
. ] # Qyo/ﬁ?/ /7 | ,Q,Dé/ LS. JeoX
Samplex: ﬁ?/M Date Sampled: '/~ 3 — Sy
Well I.D.: }*__/ _ Well Diameter: (cizxcle one) 2 B3) 4 6 |
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before lr-?‘of After ‘ Before ‘7 26 Afterx
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Frea Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: EVC C@ﬁdé 3 Other --.
Yelures C-tr.w;s!'u-. Fagter {VEF); fwtell Lk, hi=a
(z2m (2P0 = 3 pem . :.:
where . [N - c::l
1T eI et (% = 147
¢w dhimatar {In.} z - 4.
Bl A - w Ln?
IR TR LA ]
4.5 % 4 Rz
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer o
Middleburg 0O Middleburg O
Electrie Submersible Electric Submarsible 0
Suctioen Pump O Suctien Pump 0
. . Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP. PH COND, TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
REMOVED:

(F)
754 | p3. 7 |7
/oo | b3S |7
/203 |67 |2,
1207 | 7.7 |7

J700 | spee | 4.5 | HE20K
(oo |Z2es | 7€
r7o8  |2ree |35
/d oo >3 0 /g;g)

G\u\v\)

Did Well Dewater?y: If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: / 27 X o
Sampling Time: /2/0

Sampla I.D,: S5~ Labo:atory:d;,?? <
Analyzed for: 77 //é’ %7’4),

Duplicate I.D. Cleaning Plank I.D.:

. Analyzed fox: /2}%%/‘

Shipping Notat:.ons H

Additional Hotations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DAYA SHEET

. Project #?[/0/.2-7/:/ wic # ’2});/ {pgs 2 /oo ¥
Sampler: ’//5/1?’7 . Date Sampled: [/ 2 ? ,__’c;:c;,
Well I.D.:_S‘"‘} Well Diameter: (cizcle one) 2 BD4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before /Sféi) After ’ Before é 77 After
Depth to Free FProduct: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: B2VC @ Other —-.
Velerza c;:-..;-:!._-. Facter {VCr): Afell tin. AT
L2123 (M) w3 : :f;
~race 4 - E.-:l
PR 3 - 1.7
£melimeter {in.) A R
LR H ] - -«  EA7
HERESUN |
3.0 x 7 , (2.0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallens
Purging: Eailer O Sempling: Bailer ,d/
Middleburg 0O Middlebuxg O.
Electric Submersible gf Electric Submersibla p
Suction Pump 9 Suction Pump O
. L Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump 0O
TIME TEMP , pH COXD. TURBIDITY: YOLUME CBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:

/22 426 |23 (/822 I>2es |3 -0 | BT ha
260|607 |29 | /709 | Zaes |b.= | °
(020 |68, 0 |29 /7o | /72.5|9 |
(737 16).7 |27 |/8°° /2.2 v

Did Well Dewater? 4= If yes, gals, Galleons Actually Evacuated: /2 ,D

Sampling Time: /?’4‘/0

Sample I.D.: 5 ,-} Lazboratory: @ o
Analyzed £or:_7//-fé/ -—)gfa)c
Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

. Analyzed for:

Shipping Notaticns: '

Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DAvA SHEET

. Proiject #:9%&/,27/»/ Wic # 20{/ 6952 SOOF
Sampler:ﬂ/zv Date Sampled: / '",2.7 __9?(
well I.D.:‘S,-—f" well Diameter; {circle cne) 2 -3‘ @ 6
Total Well Depth: . Depth to Water:
Before /vg 5’; After ' Before 70{ After

L4 . [4

Depth to Free Product: ) Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: PVC rad Othexr -—.

Velume c.mw Tem Facter (v:;—), “etell dln.

frzm (¢."‘) )i

SR |

whire

[ |
mAwnoo
[N
)

.

o0t +
= ter (in,) e
e

-

HELECY

Cl

ne
ir

2)/ x % 2o

E:

1 Case Veolume Specified Volumes = gallcens
Purging: Bailex O Sampling: Bailex a8
Middleburg g ' Middleburg O
Electric Submersible / Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pump 0O
. . Type of Installed Fump Installed Fump O
TIME TEMP, pH COXD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :
' & 6 /OQ > PR . 5/ .
/357 |47 / 2. Iz 45 b

fAeo > 2 e AW
/200 1)23,6 (22,5
(50° |/67./ |306.0

/355 | (%2
J7e2 | b75
/s oD b7 e

Ol AINITEN
g (o] |0l S

Did Well Dewatex? ,7» If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 30.@

Sampling Time: /?/o "
Sanple I.D.: ; -J/ Laboratory: é/ :
Analyzed fo::vfp%/é _-B SO

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

. Analyzed feor:

Shipping Notations;:

Additional Notations:




SHELL ;\-;ELL MONITORING DA A SHEET

. Project #:9’5/0/_27(‘:/ h’ic_# 20¢/ é?fZ—- /OO ? |

s lex: y Date S led: = S —
MRNeY: T D77 o se [(TAD ~P
. Well I.D.: ;-—— > Well Diameter: {circle one) 2 B4 6
Total Well Depth: . Depth to Water:
Bafore l Hf. Yy Rfter ' Eefore 7r ?S/’ After

Depth to Free Product:: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Heasurements referenced to: o /Kf‘@-ﬂ Other ---

Selurta Cc:w-;':,'q Trcter {VEFY: Seell efe. LT
{27 (70 »)pm o oon
wrary . 4 - t::i
12 = iz et e a7
gx Lhsar {In.) A - ok
L LR RLH = s EAT
FECR LR LN
Lo x i 2¢ .0
1l Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallens
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer H/
Hiddleburg D Middleburg O
Electric Submersible P/ Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump O Suction Pump DO
. Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEME ., pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :

250° | 205 |6 o

058 628 |77
G (6o | F2ee 2 .5

/057 | [,9.6

N (N

1703 |67.¢ |40 |2¢ee |>20e |19 .o
//05/ 720 3.0 V602 | >ro9 P
pid Well Dewater? ,.> If yes, gals, Gallons Actunally Evacuated: 2 4O

Sampling Time: ///0

Sample I.D.: 5,,7 Laboratoxy: @ :
Analyzed for: 7"/#6’— l?ff)’-’

Duplicate I.D,: Cleaning Blank I.D.: 5/)(7 //”/

. Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




SHELL «ELL MONITORING DA<A SHEET

Project #: ?7«’0/’2 7/“/ Wic_# /’Z Oty & 352 /C)C)c?

Samplex: 'fw Date Sampled: - /,-,_2_ ») ,.9.4/,
Well I.D.: &~ ¥ Well Diameter: (circle one} 2 @) 4 6
Total Well Depth': Depth to Watex:
Befora Zﬁ/ /?cf After ' Before é.- 3/ Aftex
Depth to Free Product: _ Phickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: BVC é@ Other —— .
Velumze ch-\- 3iaq Facter (vcr) R LN b
2= (47‘“) »n) ity :: : :i;
whert 4" - t::i
1T oEin et & = 147
e=dhmater (In,) 5* - L
L B ) - a L
I o= nlfpl

L. s~ x d D6

1 Case Veolume Specified Volumas = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sanpling: Baile’r,z.a/
Middleburg O Middleburg O
Electric Submersi.ble}/ Electric Submersible o
Suction Pump D Sucticn Pump 0
Type of Installed Pump Installed Puxp O
TIME TEMD, pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(¥} REMCQVED:
-~

/Z/Q 65-‘7 7«(7 /5-6’0 7110"-’ é.ﬁf 0(:,/;5%‘:

222|696 |)6 |rae° >)oe | /3.0

/_29-{ 67(/ 7,G /5 oo S XLeou /r/'S/

007 166,84 |26 |/ree [Z2e= 1940

Did Well Dewater? 9 If yes, gals. Gallons Zctually Evacuated: 2 6 )

Sampling Time: /2‘30

Sample I.D.: 3 --g Laboratory: é@ ' :

Analyzed for: _{'{ ﬂ@ - 5;7.@)6

puplicate I.D. _/p,/f / Cleaning Blank I.D,:

Analyzed for: ff/fé"ﬁﬂ)(

shipping Notations:

Additional) Notations:




SHELL n’:ELL MONITORING DAYA SHEET

. o * . -
@ [ Fro 2o s wet Joy 6952 [o27
Sanpler:ﬂ/ﬂ Date Sampled: '/ﬂl;, —~Sg
Well I.D.: 5—-—? Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 (3) 4 6
Total Well Depth: bepth to Water:
Before /g ,O:Z After Before 5'?6 After
Depth to Free Product: 7 Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: PVC Other -~
Volurma &:ve;‘lfq Facter {VCP): Melell dia. YCTF
{2t = (%) = r}fin . ek
= B3
whire 12 @ = Yot L) LI A ]
x tivmeter n.) w . ia
!t-:; ::::1 - - E.R?
9.5 x 7 - _ /9
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailerxr 0O Sampling: Bailer ,d/_
Middleburg O Middlebuxg O
Electric Submersible 9/ Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Fump O
. Type of Installed Pump Installed Puxgp 8
TIME TEMP . PH COND, TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F') REMOVED:

/3221 47.0 (000 | Z2e° Ny 5 \FURE

77

/327|67.9 |28 |02 |Z2<0 |70 1
/729 677 | 2.7 |tteo | /73.4 |/3-5 [
327 169-C |27 e /12 Y |15 v

Did Well Dewatex? ,/) If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: /j O

Sampling Time: /],;/0

Sample I.D.:j - Laboratory: 5?

Analyzed for: T/rpﬂé - /37—6 x

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

. Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DA A SHEET

. project #: 0/ 27 F/ Wik Do L9 S2 JooF
Sampler: ﬂ/”? Date Sampled: ' /=] 7. T
Well I.D.: & — & - Well Diameter: (circle cne) 2@ 4 6 _
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water:
Before /57'2? After Before j‘: gf After
Depth to Free Product: ‘ Thickness of Free Pxoduct {feet):
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Othexr -~.

et et o

Valuma Gezvirtfen Forter (VEF)
{20 (E74) v i

wlire
12w Iz et
£x dhimens {In.)

...
[

..Il‘i'l"
ke

7. x __ Y o _J8.0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer o
Middleburg 0 Middleburg O
Electric Subn:nersible/rj_/" Electric Submersible p
Sucticn Pump O Suction Pum 0O
. L Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP, pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBRSERVATIONS :
(F) REMOVED :

,'/;/7/,, é?é 7 | )6 SO > =0 o0 37',5/ P
/7Sy (67,7 Feo |Foo Sleo < o /
1757 (67,2 |80 |700 | /2% /2.5 7
/557} 67,9 191 |60 =200 /9.4 /

Did Well bewater?;}<2 If£ yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: /j C O

Sampling Time: /)’/0

Sample I.D.: ‘5,-(0 Laborateory: 2—? :
Analyzed for: T’fﬁlé , 57‘(':7‘
Puplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D,:

. Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations: '

Additional Notations:




SHELL «ELL MONITORING DAJA SHEET

. Project #: 9}749/,2 P

Mot Jny Y52 Joo

Samplex: 740”4,

Date Sampled: - /2 > 95},

Well I.D,: 5,,.,/@

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 @ 4

Total Well Depth:

Before )¢/ ) 5/_' After

Depth to Water:

Before 7'22_ After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Frea Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: ﬁ /@ Other --.

Velunme Cs-vr fea Pacter {VCF):
(22w ¥y v
et
HAL R W
&= dhizatar {in.)
mom Il
I = fmliffad

B
LSRR T
L) l.l'l

=
ek
et
£.46
.47
1.t
t.17

AN .

1 Case Volume

6/

A6.0

Specifried Volumes

gallons

Purging: Bailer O
Middleburg 0

Electric Submersible O

Sampling: Bailer n
Middleburg O.
Electric Submersible g

Suction Pump O Suction Puzp 0
. . Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP . pd COND., TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATICONS:
(F) REMOVED :
N30 |65 |29 |/500 |22e0 |48
/27 bt |25 | 20e- >loea |/2-0
-~ Fod D ~
(37 \bb5 |24 |2 1906 |/9-
/70 b3 | s (hoe | 2aee (9.0

Did wWell Dewater? ;7o If yes, gals,

Gallons Actually Evacuated: 2 £.0

Sampling Timae: //?f'

Sample I.D.: 5 -6

Laboratory: 4/)

Analyzed for: ff/é”j 72

Duplicate I,D,:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

. Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations: ‘

Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DAcA SHEET

Project #: ?yo/,g 2= wic # 2@ L/ é% f)«. SO 0- F

Samplerx: 75)/5? Date Sampled: /,..‘2 2 - 5;;4/
Well I.D.:jﬂ/‘? ‘ Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 D4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before /gr ,{ After ' Before b ,Cgé-{ After
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: BEVC @ Other --
Welurte c‘_-.w.ufq Trcter {VCr}: AeTell din, b
{22 r (670 A e : ::;
wiarg 4 LI N1 )
o2 w iz Moot . = 147
eE diimater {0} H 2 = 4.
nwdise |4 - .7
= inifl
¢ O X 4 /610
1l Casae Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Sampling: Bailer a’/

Purging; Bailer O
Middleburg O

Middleburg 0O -
Electric Submersible,:l_/ Electric Submersible O
Sucticon Pump D Suction Punp 0
Typa of Installed Puxmp Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP. pi COND, TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(#) ‘ REMOVED:

/0320 |bs. o |2.6 | tree | 22.8 |4 O

3% L. % |76 570 |42,/ |§ -2

1037 |b3. L |26 |reoo |47.5 122

0 4224 |2 |72 |b6bL.5  |/bo

Did Well Dewatexr?,;i.s If yes, gals. ‘ Gallons Actually Evacuated: /é O

Sampling Time:/o 5‘0

Sample I.D.: 5_,/3 Laboratory: F1~ ?

Analyzed for: 7/#/7’6* "B]’Z‘f)g

Duplicata I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Hotations: '

Additional Notations:
Stew _Rechprye




SHELL ELL MONITORING DA«<A SHEET

Project #7%‘/67/,27/:?/ Wie # ‘265/ ég’f—l /C@?

Sanplexr: 7"&- 27 Date Sampled: /**"2\7,__&/“74/«
Well I.D.: j/Q ~ / Well Diemeter: (circle one) 2 3 4 (9
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Beforez/, 3o after Before é,’ 6 ? After
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: PVC é:EEE) Other --
Velurur ngV-;s!m Facter {VCF)2 Tm"ail £ VY
{22 = te¥n) w3 ; - :.3;
wleT 4" - c::l
5w et + 1.47
&= h=rr (Ia,} 6% = g0k
LS R = L7
it = fmifpad
2/ 5 x vd 6.0
1 Case Veolume Specified Volumes = gallens
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailexr z/
Hiddleburg O Middleburg O
Electric Submrsible):/ Electric Submersible o
Suction Pump O Suctiecn Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP. PH COXD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATICNS:
(¥) REMOVED :

2aZ |\ by |27 | ffeo | 73,6 (245 | ok
/259 1b6-€ g |Fz° 3/.5 |43.0

z

)

)302.167.9 |77 1950 |22.8 |évs 752"
132/2 16%.¢C |)3 |76© 225 (9.0

Did Well Dewater?.s* If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: "b(o .0

Sarpling Ti.me/g/j/-

Sample I.D.:jf -/ Laboratory: ’//‘ :

Znalyzed for: -7//,916' "gmy

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed fox:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




